
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013783-2024 

Contract

THE PROVISION OF THE PARK AND RIDE BUS SERVICE
IN WINCHESTER

Winchester City Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013783

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03f67c  

Published 29 April 2024, 4:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Winchester City Council

Winchester City Council

Colebrook Street, Winchester

SO23 9LJ

Contact

Julie Mahoney

Email

procurement@winchester.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1962814908

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013783-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013783-2024
mailto:procurement@winchester.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ36 - Central Hampshire

National registration number

00609812

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.winchester.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/86482

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.winchester.gov.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/86482


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

THE PROVISION OF THE PARK AND RIDE BUS SERVICE IN WINCHESTER

Reference number

WCC/ENG/001

II.1.2) Main CPV code

60112000 - Public road transport services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Winchester City Council (“The Council”) invited suitable organisations to tender for the Park

and Ride (P&R) Service in Winchester. The current eight-year contract expired April 2024.

The council has declared a Climate Emergency and addressing the climate crisis and
reaching carbon neutrality is one of the city council’s overarching priorities. To support, the
council sought a service using vehicles which operate on hydrotreated vegetable oil fuel
(HVO) contributing significantly to reducing CO2 emissions in Winchester.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £5,800,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 4 to 8

34121100 - Public-service buses

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ36 - Central Hampshire

Main site or place of performance

Winchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The provision for a network of Park and Ride (P&R) sites surrounding Winchester was first
adopted and developed by both Winchester City Council and Hampshire County Council in
the early nineties.

The council has declared a Climate Emergency and addressing the climate crisis and
reaching carbon neutrality is one of the city council’s overarching priorities. To support, the
council sought a service using vehicles which operate on hydrotreated vegetable oil fuel
(HVO) contributing significantly to reducing CO2 emissions in Winchester. It is anticipated
that the use of HVO fuel is an interim step on its transition to a Zero Emission P&R operation.

A new contract commenced April 2024

The service operates Mondays (0625 – 1930) to Saturdays (0700 – 1930), except Bank and
Public Holidays. An enhanced timetable of operation is also required to cover the five-week
pre-Christmas shopping period.

The service has been successful in accommodating large numbers of commuter vehicles,
which would otherwise exacerbate peak hour congestion in the city and more recently
facilitating the development of Winchester’s shopping and visitor experience to promote a
vibrant economy.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 20%

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting: 80%

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes



Page 5 to 8

Description of options

The contract also includes an option to extend by a further 36 months (3 years). The decision
to exercise the extension will be at the sole discretion of the council, dependent upon if the
service has moved (subject to funding) to using zero emission buses and amongst other
matters, Supplier performance during the Term of the Contract.

Such changes to the service will be subject to the Change Control Procedure as detailed
within the Terms & Conditions of Contact and in accordance with, Regulation 72 of the Public
Contract Regulations 2015.

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-024865

/Notice/024865-2023


Page 6 to 8

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

THE PROVISION OF THE PARK AND RIDE BUS SERVICE IN WINCHESTER

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

2 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Stagecoach (South) Limited

One Stockport Exchange, 20 Railway Road,

Stockport

SK31 3SW



Page 7 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD4 - Lancashire

National registration number

01673542

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £6,300,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £5,800,000



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

London High Court of England and Wales

London

EC4A 1NL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Service Lead - Legal Services Winchester City Council

City Offices, Colebrook Street

Winchester

SO23 9LJ

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-30T03:24:34+0100
	TCPDF




